Applications Received
Applications Approved for Benefits
Total Benefits Issued

Average Benefit

Denied Applications

Denial Rate

Applications Received
Applications Approved for Benefits
Total Benefits Issued

Average Benefit

Denied Applications

Denial Rate

Applications Received
Applications Approved for Benefits
Total Benefits Issued

Average Benefit

Denied Applications

Denial Rate

Applications Received
Applications Approved for Benefits
Total Benefits Issued

Average Benefit

Denied Applications

Denial Rate

Applications Received
Applications Approved for Benefits
Total Benefits Issued

Average Benefit

Denied Applications

Denial Rate

Applications Received
Enrolled USPP

**Households are eligible for GARA and EARA once
every five years unless they qualify for a Vulnerable
Population Waiver. Denial rates are high due to
Local Agencies screening all applicants for these
benefits if they have $300 or more in past due utility
bills.

** The Crisis program ended on 3/31/2025.
Applications were completed before the end of the
program and EDS'd in the month of April and May.
**Supplemental Payments were issued in June for
MEAP and EUSP Only through June 30, 2025,

July

25,593
3,755
$703,309.96
$187

148

0.58%

July

25,715
3,708
$938,749.00
$253

140

0.54%

July

13,041

451
$448,122.55
$994

1,692
12.97%

July
6,604
359
$247,717
$690

944
14.29%

July
NA

$0.00
$0.00

July
5,696
962

Maryland Energy Assistance Program (MEAP)

September October November
15,748 17,254 13,859
15,033 13,011 11,695

$2,417,379.13  $2,305,774.47 $2,008,324.28
$161 $177 $172

423 629 514

2.69% 3.65% 3.71%

Electric Universal Service Program (EUSP)

September October November
15,933 17,475 13,924
14,852 12,860 12,031

$3,085,741.00 $3,384,080 $3,096,492
$208 $263 $257

429 637 515

2.69% 3.65% 3.70%

September October November
10,147 11,276 8,744

2,511 3,644 3,360
$2,301,988.05  $3,586,178.87 $3,259,633.48
$917 $984 $970

3,451 4,744 3,947

34.01% 42.07% 45.14%

September October November
4,555 5,377 4,412

721 1,137 928
$478,886.66 $769,471.03  $625,646.05
$664 $677 $674

1,972 2,718 2,214
43.29% 50.55% 50.18%

Crisis (November-March)

September October November
NA NA 70

50

$0.00 $0.00 $22,967.00
$0.00 $0.00 $459.34

1

1.43%

September October November
3,855 4,697 3,368
4546 3735 3528

December
12,015
13,348

$2,355,389.64

$176
3,463
28.82%

December
12,055
13,101

$3,290,979
$251
3,490
28.95%

Electric Arrearage Retirement Assistance Program (EARA)

December
7,548
3,508

$3,401,140.11

$970
5,752
76.21%

Natural Gas Arrearage Retirement Assistance Program (GARA)

December
3,656
949

$605,147.38

$638
3,164
86.54%

December
37

91
$41,562.31
$456.73

2

5.41%

December
2,494
3,940

$1,689,204.59 $1,803,738.1€ $1,887,786.7¢

$2,786,698.32 $3,240,824.97

April May June
10,918 11,138 9,935
7,007 8,200 8,658
$1,076,269.81 $1,279,195.71 $1,343,911.84
$154 $156 $155
3,014 4,328 7,260
27.61% 38.86% 73.07%
April May June
11,198 11,404 10,147
7,153 8,360 8,786
$1,918,744  $2,235,050 $2,334,482
$268 $267 $266

3,040 4,454 7,429
27.15% 39.06% 73.21%
April May June
7,165 7,997 7,149
2,363 3,169 3,457
$2,369,263.09 $3,445,167.5¢ $3,556,981.45
$1,003 $1,087 $1,029
4,311 5,771 7,861
60.17% 72.16% 109.96%
April May June

3,217 3,843 3,803

832 1,311 1,306
$589,276.14 $951,663.84 $906,196.86
$708 $726 $694

2,116 2,851 4,359
65.78% 74.19% 114.62%
April May June

1 1" 10

26 0 1
$12,611.16 $0.00 $600.00
$485.04 $0.00 $600.00

26 13 25
260.00% 118% 250.00%

Universal Service Protection Program

April May June
2,007 2,002 1,408
1,920 2071 2001

Supplemental Payments

Issued to FY25 approve

households through June
30, 2025 Total

166,900

126,107

$36,569,400.00 $58,069,947.84
$290 $460.48

32,609

19.54%

Supplemental Payments

Issued to FY25 approve

households through June
30, 2025 Total

N/A 168,805

126,244

$36,932,150.00 $68,974,653.00
$291 $546

33,005

19.55%

N/A Total
103,760

33,796

$32,910,773.14

$973.81

59,744

57.58%

N/A Total
50,667
11,205
$7,464,104.85
$666
32,156
63.47%

N/A
215
1,258
$585,742.98
$3,380.43
259
120.47%

N/A Total
36,592
35775



